

No. 12-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TEXAS CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHANNON H. RATLIFF
RATLIFF LAW FIRM, PLLC
600 CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2984
(512) 493-9600
(512) 493-9625 FAX

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

FEBRUARY 25, 2013

SUPREME COURT PRESS – (888) 958-5705 – BROOKLINE, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. TEXAS LAW IS CLEAR THAT FORUM- SELECTION CLAUSES ARE ENFORCEABLE.....	3
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE ENCOURAGES CONTRACT EVASION AND FORUM SHOPPING	4
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION PLACES BUSINESSES CONDUCTING ACTIVITIES IN TEXAS AT A DISADVANTAGE VIS-À-VIS COMPETITORS IN OTHER STATES AND NATIONS.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2010)	4
<i>In re AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 2004)	4
<i>In re Lyon Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008)	4
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 1907, 32 L.Ed. 513 (1982)	4
